



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.326/2025

(Satish S/o Mahadeorao Uke and another Vs. State of Maharashtra, through Police Station Saar, Nagpur [City])

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Satish Uke, petitioner in person (through Video Conferencing)

CORAM: NITIN W. SAMBRE & MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.
DATED: 15.4.2025.

Heard.

2. Drawing support from the provisions of Section 468 (2)(c) of the Code of Criminal Procedure it is the contention of Mr. Uke, who appears in person through virtual mode, that having regard to the delayed submission of the chargesheet, the criminal prosecution against the petitioner is not maintainable.
3. Issue notice for final disposal to the respondents, returnable on 2.5.2025.
4. Mr. N.S. Rao, learned A.P.P waives notice for the respondent.

(MRS.VRUSHALI V.JOSHI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)