



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 326 OF 2025

[Satish Mahadeorao Uke and anr. **vs.** State of Maharashtra
through P.S. Sadar, Nagpur City]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda
of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. S. M. Uke, petitioner in person
Mr. S. S. Doifode, A.P.P. for the State/respondent

CORAM: **ANIL L. PANSARE AND**
RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATE : **04-12-2025.**

Copy of reply is served to petitioner no. 1
today.

The petitioners have approached this Court
with a prayer to quash and set aside the registration
and cognizance of charge-sheet filed by respondent
no. 1.

As could be seen, the trial Court has taken
cognizance. In view thereof and in terms of judgment
of the Supreme Court in the case of *Pradnya Pranjali
Kulkarni Vs. State of Maharashtra and anr. [2025 SCC
OnLine SC 1948]*, the remedy under Article 226 may
not be available to the petitioners. The petition,
however, has been also filed under Section 482 of the
Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (for short 'the Code').

2

Petitioner no. 1 submits that he will pursue the remedy under the aforesaid Section. That being so, the petition shall be treated as application under Section 482 of the Code and shall be placed before the appropriate Bench.

(JUDGE)**(JUDGE.)***wasnik*